12

GrantThornton

Our Ref IZR/DLG/JK/591261/7

To the creditor and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P Z¥YU

T-+44{0)20 7383 6100
F+44(0)20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co uk

16 July 2015
Dear Sirs

Sunday Solutions Limited - In Liquidation (SSL)
High Court No 7722 of 2011

Bradbury & Co Limited - In Liquidation (Bradbury)
High Court No 7825 of 2010

(the Companies)

Introduction

Following my appo:mntment as Jotnt Liquidator of the above Companies with Kevin Hellard
on 1 June 2011, in accordance with rule 4 498 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now repott on
the progress of the liquidations for the year ended 31 May 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 31 May 2015 for
SSL, and for the whole of the hquidation,

¢ Appendix B, an account of our recetpts and payments for the year ended 31 May 2015 for
Bradbuty, and for the whole of the hiquidation,

» Appendix C, a statement of the costs tncurted by the Jomt Liquidators m the petiod from
1 June 2014 to 31 May 2015 and to date for: SSL,

* Appendx D, a staterment of the costs mcutred by the Jomnt Liquidatoss in the petiod from
1 June 2014 to 31 May 2015 and to date for Bradbury,

* Appendix E, an analysss of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for
the year to 31 May 2015 for SSL,

¢ Appendix F, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for
the yeat to 31 May 2015 for Bradbury,

* Appendix G, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addiional information from the hqudator (rule 4 49E), and

» Appendix H, 2n extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to cteditors' rights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that Kevin Hellard and I are authotised by The Insolvency Practitioners

29/07/2015 #120
COMPANIES HQUSE

Chartared Accountants

Member frm ynthi; Grant Thomton Intecnationa L

Grant Thaenion UK LLP Is a imEzd izhilly partnership zagisismd In England and Walas: No OCI07742 Fagistered office
Al of memberz is avaltbla from our reglstared ofica.

Grant Thormion UK LLP s authertead 2l reguiated by the F Conduct Authordly

Abstof parsonnel parmiled by Grant Thomion o aocept appolntments as Insoivency pracilionsrs and of et respeclive mthorising bodes may be inspecied af the ahove address.




32

33

42

52

Statutory information
Companies' statutory details are as follows

Registered number SSL — 05567409
Bradbury — 03076671
Registered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbuty

Square, London, ECZP 2YU

Progress report

As you may be aware, I have also been appointed as Jomt Liquidator of other apparently
connected entities, Zigmund Mather S A R L, Reed Umbrella Limited (formerly Simpson
Cooper and Associates Limited) and Reed Morgan Limited 1 am investgating the affairs of
all of these companics and will provide creditors wath a report of my findings i due course

As liquidatorts of SSL and Bradbury, we are 1 correspondence wath the solicitors representing
the directors /former directors requesting explanations as regards significant sums pad to
associated parties for no appatent commetcial benefit There have been delays from the
directors due to various reasons, however correspondence 1s continuing mn that regard

Thete are no funds currently available for a distrubutton to be made to the creditors

Liquidation Committees

As previously reported, at a meeting of credttors of SSL held on 6 August 2010, a liquidation
cotnmtttee was formed The members compnised of Mt Damel Fussell, Mr Ashley Chapman,
Mt Simon Trgwell and Ms Joanne Taylor Please note that i September 2012, Ms Taylot
resigned from the commuttee and 1n April 2012 was replaced by Mr Eugene McLaughlin, with
the consent of the majority of remaining members

As regards Bradbury, at the meeting of creditors held on 20 August 2012, a hiquidation
committee was formed compunsing as members, Mr Eugene McLaughlin, Mr Stewart
Cambzidge, Mt Ned Frankln, Mt John Howell and Mr Michael Loy

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 29 October 2012 we wrote to the liquidation commuttee for SSL requesting approval for a
resolution that the Jomnt Liquudators remuneration be agreed by the time properly given by
the Joint Liquidators and their staff 1n attending matters artsing in the hiqudation mcluding an
uphft of 50% i the event of success, to account for the nsk, complexity and contingent
nature of wotk undertaken The resolution was approved You will note from the SIP 9 table
attached at Appendix C that our tune costs for the year ended 31 May 2015 are £11,195 30

"1 otal costs to date amount to £327,297 33 T have incurred expenses of £2,186 47 in the
pertod ended 31 May 2015 and £9,654 80 for the liqudation to date These expenses ate 1n
respect of statutory advertising, Insolvency Practittoners bonding, imaging a hard drve, travel
and couttering We have not drawn any fees or expenses to date

On 20 August 2012 the hquidavon committee for Bradbury resolved that the Joint
Liquidators remuneration be agreed by the tune properly given by the Jownt Liqudators and
their staff in attending matters ansing 1n the iquidation including an uplift of 50% 1n the
event of success, to account for the sk, complexity and contingent nature of wortl




53

62

undertaken You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix ID that our tune costs
for the year ended 31 May 2015 are £1,694 55 Total costs to date amount to £159,498 50 I
have incurred expenses of {0 44 1n the period to 31 May 2015 and £691 07 for the hquidation
to date, in respect of statutory advertising, Insolvency Practitioners bonding and agents fees
in respect of the collection of Company records We have not drawn any fees or expenses to
date

Background information regarding the fees of Liquidators can be found at
http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance’ to
‘Creditors Guides to Fees") Alternatively I will supply thes information by post on request

Other matters
T will next repozrt to the creditor shortly after the fifth anniversary of the hquidation or eatlier
1f T am 1n a position to brng this matter to a concluston

In the meantime, if you have any information that you constder could be of assistance to me
in my mvestigation of the affairs of the Companies and others appatently connected to 1t,
please let me know 1n writing

Should you require any further informatton, please contact my colleague, Kar Carruthers, on
the detatls below

Yours fathfully
fo1r and on bebalf of Sunday Soluttons Limited and Bradbury & Co Limited

Jomt Mdquudator

Enc

F 0207 184 4308
E kanj carruthes@uk gt.com




A Abstract of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and

payments account 1n relation to Sunday

Solutions Limited

Receipts

From Directors
{review of
records)
Deposit on
Creditors'
petition

Payments
Official
Recelvers' fees
ISA Account
Charges

SOS fee

DTl Chegue
fee

Sunday Solutions Limited - In Liguidation
Joint Liguidators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments Account
to 31 May 2015

Total for Total for Total for Total for
year ended year ended year ended year ended Total to
31/05/2012 31/05/2013 31/05/2014 31/05/2015 date
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

- 3,077 58 - - 3,077 58
1,000 00 - - - 1,000 00
1,600 00 3,077 58 - - 4,077.58

{2,235 00) - - - {2,235 Q0)

- (84 00) {88 00) (88 00) (260 00}

(71 00} - - - (72 00)

(1 00) - - - {1 00)
(2,307.00) {84.00) (88.00) (88 00) (3,217 25)
(1,307.00} 2,993.58 (88 00} (88 00) 871.59




B Abstract of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and

payments account in relation to Bradbury & Co

Limited

Receipts
Furmiture and
equipment
Deposit on
Creditors’
petrtion

VAT Payahle

Payments
Official
Recewvers' fees
ISA Account
Charges

SOS fee

Agent Fees
VAT Receivable

Bradbury & Co Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments Account

to 31 May 2015

Total for Total for Total for Total for
year ended year ended year ended year ended Total to
31/05/2012  31/05/2013  31/05/2014 3Y/05/2015 454,

(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)
1,724 00 - - - 1,724 00
1,000 00 - - - 1,000 00

234 40 - 234 40
2,958 40 - - - 2,958 40
(2,235 00} - - - {2,235 00)

(1 00) (83 00) {88 00) (88 00) (260 00)
(72 00} - - - (72 00)
(940 23) - - - (940 23)
{188 05) (188 05)
(3,436 28) (83 00) {88 00) (88 00) (3,695 28)
(477.88) (83.00) (88.00) (88.00) (736.88)




C  Remuneration charged and expenses incurred

by the Joint Liquidators 1n relation to Sunday

Solutions Limited in the period

Jotnt hquidators' fees
‘Time costs
Professional fees
Research costs
Hard disk costs
Legal fees
Mailing
Advertising
Land Registry
Travelling costs
Insurance
Photocopying
Couner

Sundry

Storage

Charged/incurced
1n perrod to 31
May 2015

£

11,195 30
000
1,275 00
000
000
892 00
000
000
000
000
000
1903
000

044

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 31 May 2015

£

327,297 33
600 00
2,170 00
880 00
28,855 00
3,949 50
69 75
144 00
1,033 74
20 00
418 65
5046
291 14

1280

Of which paid
to

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000




D Remuneration charged and expenses incurred

by the Joimnt Liquidators in relation to Bradbury &

Co Limzted in the period

Chatged /incurred

in penod to 31

May 2014

£

Jomnt iqudatots' fees 1,694 55
Time costs
Legal fees 000
Mailing 000
Advertising 000
Land Registry 000
Travelling costs 000
Insurance 000
Photocopying 000
Courter 000
Sundry 04

Cumulative
charged/mcutred
to 31 May 2014

£

159,498 50
000
1528 50
146 25
36 00
11 00
3000
384 30
6523

10 96

Of which paid

to

000
000
000
000
000
000
600
000
000

000




Grant Thornton SIP 9 for Sunday Solutions Limited - [n Liquidation

for the period 1 June 2011 to 31 May 2015

Partner Manager Senmior Professional Admin f Support Total Average

Hourly Rate

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Cost (£} £
Administration and Plannmg 3325 7775 2009 187 30 Jig 39 82,841 65 26019
Investegations 025 21855 24 65 588 83 832128 202,127 13 242 86
Realisation of Assets 000 113 000 74 10 7523 12,785 30 169 95
Credstors 000 1795 410 103 10 12515 29,543 25 236 06
Grand Total 33 50 31538 48 84 95333 1,351 05 327,297 33 24225

Administration & Planning

Investigations
Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Inctudes, case planning, statutory obligations (e g statutory returns), mamtenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence

dealing with VAT and Tax correspondence, and returns

[ncludes, Statutory duty of investigation into company's affairs under Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

includes, dealing with the sale of stock, realisation of debtors sale of other assets, dealing with Solicitors and haising with our agents

[ncludes, correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions and employees




Grant Thornton SIP 9 for Sunday Solutions Limited - In Ligmidation

for the period 1 June 2014 to 31 May 2015

Partner Manager Semor Professional Admin / Support T'otal Average

Hourly Rate

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Cost (£) (£)
Administration and Planning 105 745 230 924 20 04 6,188 30 308 80
Investigations 000 040 680 000 720 2,064 00 286 67
Reahsation of Assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 050 330 865 1245 2,543 00 236 39
Grand Total 105 8.35 12 40 17 89 3969 11,195.30 282 07

Admimstration & Planning

Imvestigations
Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Inciudes, case planning, statutory obligations (e g statutory returns), maintenance of cash and estate records, generel correspondence,

dealing with VAT and Tax correspondence, and returns

Includes, Statutory duty of iInvestigation mto company's affairs under Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

Includes dealing with the sale of stock, realisation of debtors, sale of other assets, dealing with Solicitors and haising with our agents

Includes, correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions and employees




Grant Thornton SIP 9 for Bradbury & Co Limited
for the penod 1 June 2011 to 31 May 2015

Partner Manager Senior Professional Admin / Support Total Average

Hourly Rate|

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hres Cost (£) (£)
Admunistration and Planning 455 3404 782 121 13 167 54 35,649 10 21278
Investigations 000 148 2¢ 600 241 08 39528 100,265 30 253 66
Realisation of Assets 000 118 000 3045 3163 5178 80 16373
Creditors 005 1478 040 6175 7698 18,405 30 23909
Grand Total 4 60 198 20 14 22 454 41 671 43 159,498 50 237 55

Admnistration & Planning Includes, case planning statutory obligations (e g statutory returns), maintenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence

dealing with VAT and Tax correspondence, and returns
Investigations Includes, Statutory duty of imvestigation into company's affairs under Statement of Insolven cy Practice (SIP2)
Realisation of Assets Includes dealing with the sale of stock realisation of debtors, sale of other assets, dealing with Solicitors and liaisizg with our agents

Creditors Includes correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, petisions and empioyees




Grant Thornton SIP 9 for Bradbury & Co Limited
for the peried 1 June 2014 to 31 May 2015

Partner Manager Senior Professional Admin / Support Total Average

Hourly Rate

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS 1Irs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Cost (£) (£)
Admmistration and Planning 030 075 155 255 515 1,375 50 266 70
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Reahsation of Assets 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 0 0o
Creditors 000 025 040 040 105 32105 30576
Grand Total 0 30 100 195 295 620 1,694 55 273 31

Admimstraton & Planming

Investigations
Reahsation of Assets

Creditors

Includes, case planning, statutory obligauons (e g statutory returns), mamtenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence,
dealing with VAT and Tax correspondence, and returns

Includes, Statutory duty of tmvestigation into company's affairs under Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)
Includes, dealing with the sale of stock, reghsation of debtors, sale of other assets, dealing with Solicitors and haising with our agents

Includes, correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions and employees




G An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

mformation from the Joint Liquidators

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

ey

@
®

4

®)

(6)

If

(@  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the iquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 11 respect of a matter which was previously mcluded in
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by etther -
{a}  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the time ot cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamnst any
petson, or
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality m respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the iquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked fot, ot

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the arder of the court under that
patagraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 15 the Official Recetver



H An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the Jomnt

qumdators' remuneration or eXpenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

)

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

“

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permmussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2} the remuneration charged by the hiqundator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidatot's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

is of are, in all the circumstances, excesstve ot, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the charping of the remuneratton ot the incurring of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report™)

The coutt tnay, if 1t thinks that no cause is shown for a teductton, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heatng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any cther party

If the application ts not dismissed under thus paragraph, the coutt shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the appltcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the followmng ordets -

(2}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to chatge

(b} an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c) an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d}  an order that some oz all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(&)  an order that the liquudator or the ltiquidator’s petsonal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration ot expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the selevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




